

17-16210

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHARIS QUATRO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

TEHACHAPI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ALEXIS CASILLAS
510 South Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, California 91101
acasillas@edrightsattorney.com
(323) 614-5447

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
PO Box 6767
Baltimore, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council of Parent Attorneys and
Advocates, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. As Congress Recognized, the Right of Prevailing Parents to Obtain Attorneys’ Fees Is Essential for Enforcing Their Rights Under IDEA 6

 A. IDEA Secures Appropriate Educational Services for all Students Through Informed Parental Involvement and Procedural Protections.....6

 B. Because Congress Recognized that Attorneys’ Fees Are Integral to IDEA’s Functioning, Congress Provided for Attorneys’ Fees for Prevailing Parents and Students9

 C. Because Legal Assistance Is Critical for Success in IDEA Proceedings and Many Parents Cannot Afford Legal Fees, Attorneys’ Fees Are Essential for Parents and Students to Vindicate Their Rights Under IDEA.....12

 D. A Decision Limiting Hourly Rates in Underserved Areas Will Disproportionately Harm Children with Limited Economic Means.....20

 II. Consistent with Other Civil Rights Attorney’s Statutes, Local Hourly Rates Should Not Apply When Local Attorneys with the Comparable Expertise and Experience Are Not Available to Vindicate Parents’ Rights Under IDEA.....21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aguirre v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	5, 18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	22
<i>Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Davis v. Mason County</i> , 927 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Fontenot v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 805 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	7
<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992)	3, 22, 23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	7
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	13
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Louisville Black Police Officers Org., Inc. v. Louisville</i> , 700 F.2d 268 (6th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Maceira v. Pagan</i> , 698 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1983)	23
<i>McDonald v. Armontrout</i> , 860 F.2d 1456 (8th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Ojai Unified Sch. Dist. v. Jackson</i> , 4 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Ontiveros v. Zamora</i> , 303 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	24
<i>Polk v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 722 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Restivo v. Hessemann</i> , 846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	14
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	7, 12
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	7
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	9
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	6, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400 1
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2), (3), (5) 8
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) 7
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B) 8
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(3)..... 7
 20 U.S.C. § 1401(9), (29) 8
 20 U.S.C. § 1401(23), (24) 8
 20 U.S.C. § 1406(b) 8
 20 U.S.C. § 1414 8,9
 20 U.S.C. § 1415 7
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) 7
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I) 5
 29 U.S.C. § 794 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 21, 22,23
 42 U.S.C. § 12131 1

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....10
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985).....10
 S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong. 1st Sess. (1985).....12, 13
 S. Rep. No. 99-372 (1985).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Debra Chopp, *School Districts & Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact*,
 32 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Jud. 423 (2012).....18,19

Elisa Hyman, *How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering*, 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107(2011).....12,13,14

Eloise Pasachoff, *Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private Enforcement*, 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011)14,15,20

Jennifer Rosen Valverde, *A Poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations Decisions Cement Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income Children with Disabilities in the Third Circuit*, 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 599 (2013).....21

Kathryn A. Sabetha, *What’s Money Got to Do with It?: Public Interest Lawyering and Profit*, 91 Denv. U.L. Rev. 441(2014).....14

Kelly D. Thomason, Note, *The Costs of a "Free" Education*, 57 Duke L.J. 457 (2007).....13

Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, *Comment: Getting Their Due (Process): Parents And Lawyers In Special Education Due Process Hearings In Pennsylvania*, 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1806 (2015).....14,16

Lisa Lukasik, *Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina’s First Tier*, 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735 (2016).....16,19

L. Kate Mitchell, “*We Can’t Tolerate That Behavior in This School!*”: *The Consequences of Excluding Children with Behavioral Disabilities*, 41 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 407 (2017).....14

Lynn M. Daggett, *Special Education Attorney's Fees*, 8 U.C. Davis J. of Juvenile L. & Pol'y 1(2004).....15

Mark C. Weber, *Litigation Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act After Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Resources*, 65 Ohio St. L.J. 357 (2004).....8

Myron Schreck, *Attorneys’ Fees for Administrative Proceedings Under the Education of the Handicapped Act: of Carey, Crest Street and Congressional Intent*, 60 Temple L.Q. 599 (1987).....10

William H. Blackwell & Vivian V. Blackwell, “*A Longitudinal Study of Special Education Due Process Hearings in Massachusetts: Issues, Representation, and Student Characteristics*,” Sage Open (Jan.-Mar. 2015), available at <http://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2158244015577669>.....16
